Financial assets 27,373 23,116 35,077 17,000 16,439 16,544
Financial liabilities (8,811) (8,612) (26,189) – – –

18,562 14,504 8,888 17,000 16,439 16,544

Variable rate instrument
Financial liabilities (786) (1,753) (1,873) – – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

INTRACO LIMITED  | 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

152

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

24	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

Group Company
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2018
Variable rate instruments (8) 8 – –

31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments (18) 18 – –

1 January 2017
Variable rate instruments (19) 19 – –

Currency risk

Risk management policy

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies giving rise
to this risk is primarily the US dollar.

There is no formal hedging policy with respect to foreign exchange exposure. Exposure to currency risk is
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level.

50 YEARS OF LEGACY

153

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

24	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

[…]

fair value measurements in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Contingent consideration

2018 2017
S$’000 S$’000

Group
At 1 January 7,052 6,340
Total unrealised gains and losses recognised in profit or loss:

– other income (427) –
– administrative expenses – 712

At 31 December 6,625 7,052

2018 2017
Equity

investments
at fair value

Financial
derivatives

assets

Equity
investments
at fair value

Financial
derivatives

assets
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Company
At 1 January 18,836 5,504 16,920 1,480
Total unrealised gains and losses

recognised in profit or loss:
– other income – – – 4,024
– administrative expenses – (3,010) – –

Total gains and losses for the period
included in OCI:
– net change in fair value 3,201 – 1,916 –

At 31 December 22,037 2,494 18,836 5,504

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of contingent consideration and equity securities, reasonably possible changes
at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,
would have the following impacts.

50 YEARS OF LEGACY

163

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

24	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Contingent consideration

Group Profit or loss
Decrease Increase

S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2018
Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) (107) 104

31 December 2017
Risk-adjusted discount rate (1% movement) (112) 109

Equity securities

Company OCI, net of tax
Increase Decrease
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2018
Net tangible assets (1% movement) 220 (220)

31 December 2017
Net tangible assets (1% movement) 188 (188)

Financial derivative assets

Company Profit or loss
Increase Decrease
S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2018
Risk-free rate (1% movement) 102 (103)

31 December 2017
Risk-free rate (1% movement) 111 (113)

INTRACO LIMITED  | 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

164

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

25	 OPERATING LEASES

(a)	 Operating leases as lessor

The Group leases out its equipment under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The future
minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

Group

2018 2017
S$’000 S$’000

Receivables:
Not later than one year 18 18
Between one and five years 71 71
More than five years 54 72

143 161

(b)	 Operating leases as lessee

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017